

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

8-24-2020

### State v. Foeller Appellant's Brief Dckt. 47777

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	
Course of Proceedings .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. This Court Should Vacate The Restitution Order Because The District Court Erred, As A Matter Of Law, When It Included An Award To The Idaho State Tax Commission For Estimated Income Tax .....	6
A. Introduction .....	6
B. Standard Of Review .....	6
C. The District Court Erred In Interpreting The Statute To Include Estimated Income Tax As An “Economic Loss” Within The Meaning Of The Statute, And Therefore Erred In Awarding Restitution To The Tax Commission .....	7
1. An Interpretation Of “Economic Loss” To Include Estimated Income Tax Conflicts With The Provisions Of The Idaho Income Tax Act .....	8
2. The Type Of Loss Claimed By The Tax Commission Is Not Compensable Under The Criminal Restitution Statute .....	10
II. This Court Should Vacate The Restitution Order Because The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Failing To Adequately Consider Ms. Foeller’s Ability To Ever Repay The Amount Of The Award That It Ordered .....	11
A. Introduction .....	11
B. Standard Of Review .....	12
C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Ordering Restitution In An Amount That It Recognized Ms. Foeller Would Not Be Able To Repay In The Foreseeable Future .....	12

CONCLUSION.....16  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Arambarri v. Armstrong*, 152 Idaho 734 (2012).....6

*Saint Alphonsus Regional Medical Center v. Gooding County*, 159 Idaho 84 (2015).....7

*State v. Anderson*, 145 Idaho 99 (2008).....7

*State v. Bybee*, 115 Idaho 541 (Ct. App. 1989). .....13

*State v. Cottrell*, 152 Idaho 387 (Ct. App. 2012).....9

*State v. Garcia*, 166 Idaho 661 (2020)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

*State v. Owens*, 158 Idaho 1 (2015) .....6

*State v. Straub*, 153 Idaho 882 (2013)..... 6, 10, 11

*State v. Wisdom*, 161 Idaho 916 (2017) ..... 13

*Todd v. Sullivan Const. LLC*, 146 Idaho 118 (2008) .....11

Statutes

I.C. § 19-5304.....*passim*

I.C. § 28-22-104(2) ..... 15

I.C. § 54-2019(1)(1)..... 15

I.C. § 63-3001 ..... 10

I.C. § 63-3022 .....9

I.C. § 63-3045 ..... 8, 10

I.C. § 63-3075 .....3

Additional Authorities

<https://sto.idaho.gov/Reports/Legal-Rate-of-Interest>..... 15
